## <u>RESOLUTION</u> 12-2-19(15)

## A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE ILLINOIS OIL AND GAS INDUSTRY BY THE EDWARDS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.

WHEREAS, Edwards County, Illinois, (herein the "County"), by and through its elected County Commissioners, has determined that it is in the County's and its constituents' best interest that the County take an expressed position in support of the Oil and Gas Industry (herein the "Industry") in Edwards County; and,

**WHEREAS**, The Industry provides revenue to the County through sales and real estate taxes, employment for many of its citizens, and patronage of businesses; and,

**WHEREAS**, the County supports and encourages the development and growth of the Industry.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the County hereby resolves that it supports the continuation and growth of the Industry in its development of oil and gas resources in Edwards County.

Passed by the Edwards County Con 2019.	mmissioners on this 2rd day of December
AYES:  NAYS:  PRESENT:  ABSENT/ABSTAIN:	
ATTEST:	
MARY BETH SMITH EDWARDS COUNTY CLERK	DUANE LEAR Chairman